
 
 

IRCON International, Tower-2, Plot No.-16, Sector- 32, Gurugram, Haryana- 122018 
E-mail: horc.spv@gmail.com  Website: www.hridc.co.in 

SCRAP SALE Tender Document 
 
 
 

No: HRIDC/Scrap Sale/2024                       Dated 27.08.2024 
 

       The following dismantled/released items of 11 kV HT line will be sold on AS IS 
WHERE IS BASIS through Tender Sale. 

           Schedule of Scrap Material for Sale is as under: -  

 
Sl. No Name/Type of the items 

 
Approx.  Qty 

1 Iron Items 
 

3200 kg 

2 ACSR conductor 
 

3850 kg 

3 PCC Pole (9 Mtrs)  
 

220 Nos  

4 XLPE aluminum Cable 
 

400 Meter 

 
 

Terms and Conditions: - 
 

1. The intending bidders have to deposit Earnest Money of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty thousand only) through RTGS/NEFT in HRIDC account as mentioned below 
along with bid. No interest will be payable on security amount. Earnest Money of 

un-successful bidders shall be refunded on award of sale to 
successful bidder. 

 

2. The quantities of items can be increased/ Decreased or withdrawn without assigning 
any reason.   

 
3. Bidder(s) can inspect the items between 10.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M. at 

contractor store premises located in Patli Village near Sarva Haryana 
Gamin Bank   from 28.08.2024 to 04.09.2024 in regard to the conditions, 
quality etc. of the items and satisfy themselves before submitting their 
offer by the date and time specified. 
 

4. Bidder have to quote their rates or an amount which he is ready to pay for the scrap 
offered, in the prescribed application form along with proof of Earnest Money and submit 



 
 

IRCON International, Tower-2, Plot No.-16, Sector- 32, Gurugram, Haryana- 122018 
E-mail: horc.spv@gmail.com  Website: www.hridc.co.in 

their offer to HRIDC office at the following address up to 04.09.2024 by 15:00 hrs.   
 

5. Bid should be signed by bidder(s) himself/themselves or a person duly authorized on his 
behalf & enclose the authorization letter with offer. 

 

6. Bid forms are not transferable. 
 

 

7. Any tax is livable shall be paid by the successful bidder. 

 

8. All items will be sold on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” will be deemed to have been 
on the clean understanding that bidder have satisfied themselves full in regard to the 
conditions, quality and quality of the items proposed to be sold. 

 

9. The successful bidder shall be permitted to make all the payments, due against the 
sale of scarp to the HRIDC through RTGS/NEFT within 5 days after the finalization 
of the bid. 

 

The details of Bank A/c for payment deposit through RTGS/NEFT are as under: -  

 

Name of A/c Holder – Haryana Orbital Rail Corporation Limited  

Name of Bank – State Bank of India  

A/c No- 42636073236 

IFSC Code – SBIN0000628 

 
10. The successful bidder will have to lift the items at his own cost, risk and arrangement 

within 15 days from contractor store premises located in Patli Village near Sarva 
Haryana Gamin Bank after depositing the full amount of payment of the bid otherwise 
the earnest will be forfeited. 
 

11. The quantities indicated in the ‘Schedule of Scrap Material for Sale are approximate. 
The bidder has to quote separate rate for all scrap material offered for sale in the 
prescriber form. The Scrap material will be sold ‘As is where is’ basis. Therefore, 
bidder must verify the material before quoting rate of scrap material. The applicable 
GST, TCS and other taxes will be extra as per prevailing rates.  

 

12. Bidder can submit their Offer/Tender on their letter head but information required in 
prescribed format should be strictly followed. The sealed quotation must be submitted 
in the office of HRIDC, IRCON International, Tower-2, Plot No.-16, Sector- 32, 
Gurugram, Haryana- 122018 by specific date and time. It is the responsibility of the 



 
 

IRCON International, Tower-2, Plot No.-16, Sector- 32, Gurugram, Haryana- 122018 
E-mail: horc.spv@gmail.com  Website: www.hridc.co.in 

firm that the sealed Offer/Tender reaches on or before the date and time as specified. 
The said office undertakes no responsibility for any postal delay or communication 
error. Late and delayed tenders will not be considered. 

 

 

13. The delivery of material will be on actual quantity and weight of material from nearest 
weigh bridge will be done the consignee/delivery team. All the material at site to be 
removed by the successful purchaser. In case of any difference in the weight of any 
item, the difference value of material other than sale value will have to be deposited 
by the firm in the same account before delivery of material. 

 

14. The offer of highest rates will be considered for sale of material subject to fulfilling 
other conditions and offering the adequate rates. The decision of HRIDC shall be 
final in this regard. 

 

15. HRIDC Employees and their families are not allowed to participate in the Tender. 

 

16. The bid received without Earnest Money will not be considered at all. 

 

17. No bid shall be accepted after the due date and time. If the due date is declared to be 
a holiday the bid due date will be next working day at the same time notified as above. 

 

18. Bids will be opened on 04.09.2024 at 15:30 Hrs.  If the opening date is declared to 
be a holiday the bid shall be opened in the next working day of the same time in 
HRIDC office.  
 

19. The sale of scrap shall be subject to the Indian laws and jurisdiction of the Courts 
located in Gurugram only. For resolution of any dispute Arbitrations Conditions of 
IRS conditions of Indian Railway will be applicable. 

 

20. HRIDC reserves the right to postpone the date of opening or accept or reject any or 
all the bids without assigning any reason at any stage. 

 

21. Contact Person for inspection of Scrap Material 
 
Sh. Mendleaf Katiyar    AM/E  9887256313 

 
 

 

  Date: 27.08.24                                                                    GM/IT&IP 
HRIDC, Gurugram  



 
 

IRCON International, Tower-2, Plot No.-16, Sector- 32, Gurugram, Haryana- 122018 
E-mail: horc.spv@gmail.com  Website: www.hridc.co.in 

APLICATION FORM FOR THE SALE OF SCRAP MATERIAL  

 

 
1 

 
Name of the firm and address 

 

 
 
2 

 
Contact Telephone No/Mobile 
No. and E-mail ID 

 

 
3 

 
GST No./ Sales Tax 
Registration/KST No./CST 
No./Sales Tax No. if any 

 

4  
PAN/TAN/GIR No. 

 

 
6 

 
Other information if any 

 

 

The offered rates of scrap material is as under:  

Sl. No Name/Type of the items 
 

Approx.  Qty  Rate without any 
taxes (in Rs. ) 

1 Iron Items 
 

3200 kg  

2 ACSR conductor 
 

3850 kg  

3 PCC Pole (9 Mtrs)  
 

220 Nos   

4 XLPE aluminum Cable 
 

400 Meter  

 

       I, the undersigned, full agree with the terms and conditions of HRIDC for the sale of Scrap 
Material. I have attached the copy of GST registration certificate, PAN/TAN/GIR No. and 
submitted the Earnest money of Rs 20,000/- and copy of payment receipt is attached for 
verification of same. 

 

Date Signature of the                  
Bidder with seal 

Place: 


